

## राजीव गाँधी विश्वविद्यालय RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY

(भारत के संसद के अधिनियम द्वारा वर्ष 2007 में स्थापित)
(A CENTRAL UNIVERSITY ESTABLISHED IN 2007 AN ACT OF PARLIAMENT OF INDIA)

रोनो हिल्स, बोइमुख (ईटानगर) Rono Hills, Doimukh (Itanagar) बोइमुख - ७९१११२, Doimukh - 791112, अरुणाचल प्रदेश

Arunachal Pradesh बूरभाष/Ph.: 0360-2277253, फेक्स/Fax: 0360-2277889 ई-मेल/E-mail: registrar@rgu.ac.in वेबसाइट/Website: rgu.ac.in

No. EG-643/92

## **NOTIFICATION**

Dated: 03.10.2023

In pursuance to the letter F. No. 35-3/2023-CU-I dated 03.10.2023 received from the Govt. of India, Ministry of Education, Department of Higher Education, New Delhi, the incumbent Vice Chancellor, Prof. Saket Kushwaha shall continue in office notwithstanding the expiry of the tenure till his successor is appointed and enters upon his office in terms of first proviso of Clause 4 of Statutes 2 of the Statutes of Rajiv Gandhi University Act, 2006.

Sd/-Registrar

Memo No. EG-643/92/767

Dated: 03.10.2023

## Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, the Hon'ble Governor of Arunachal Pradesh and the Chief Rector, Rajiv Gandhi University for information.
- 2. PPS to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information.
- 3. Dr. J. Suresh Babu, IAS (Retd.) and the Hon'ble Chancellor of Rajiv Gandhi University for information.
- 4. PS to Hon'ble Minister (Education), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information.
- 5. The Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, New Delhi for information.
- 6. The Secretary, UGC, Bahadur Sha Zafar Marg, New Delhi for information.
- 7. Director (CU-I), Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, New Delhi for information.
- 8. The Secretary, All India University, AIU House-16, Kotla Marg, New Delhi for information.
- 9. The Secretary (Education), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar for information.
- 10. PS to Vice Chancellor for information.
- 11. PS to Vice Chancellor, BHU, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh for information.
- 12. All Deans of Faculties for information.
- 13. All the members of the University Court/Executive Council/Finance Committee/Academic Council for information.
- 14. PS to Registrar / Finance Officer / Controller of Examinations for information.
- The Under Secretary (CU-I), Department of Higher Education, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, New Delhi for information.
- 16. All HoDs/Directors of various Departments / Institutes for information.
- 17. All Principals of affiliated colleges for information.
- 18. All Joint Registrars for information.
- 19. Joint Director (CC) for information with a request to upload the same in the university website.
- 20. Deputy Registrar (A&E) for information.
- 21. All Branch Officers for information.
- 22. Senior Security Officers for information.
- Office copy.
- 24. Guard File.

(Dr. N.T. Rikam)

(Dr. N.T. Rikam) Registrar

BY EMAIL

F. No. 35-3/2023-CU-I
Government of India
Ministry of Education
Department of Higher Education

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi Dated: 03.10.2022

To.

The Registrar, Rajiv Gandhi University, Arunachal Pradesh.

Sub: Continuation of present Vice Chancellor of Rajiv Gandhi University, Arunachal Pradesh after completion of tenure – reg.

Sir.

I am directed to refer to the subject mentioned above and to say that the present Vice-Chancellor, Rajiv Gandhi University, Arunachal Pradesh whose tenure as Vice Chancellor of the University is going to expire on 04.10.2023, may continue in office notwithstanding the expiry of the tenure till his successor is appointed and enters upon office in terms of first proviso of Clause 4 of Statute 2 of the Statutes of Rajiv Gandhi University Act, 2006.

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Yours faithfully,

03

(Ashok Kumar)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Email: akumar.doe@nic.in

Copy to:

- 1. Prof. Saket Kushwaha, VC, Rajiv Gandhi University
- 2. The Secretary, UGC, New Delhi
- 3. PS to EM/MoS (SS)/MoS (AD)/MoS (RRS)
- 4. PPS to Secretary (HE), MoE, New Delhi
- 5. PPS to AS(Edn.), MoE, New Delhi

राजीय गाँधी विश्वविद्यालय (केन्द्रोब विश्वविद्यालय)
Registrat
Rajiv Gandhi University (Central University)
Rono Hills, Doimukh, Arunachal Pradesh